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I. TITLE: Request for alternative compliance at 1299 SW 34th Street, by the property
owners Lloyd and Debbie Rogers, represented by Bradley Currie, EDC, Inc.

II. THE PROJECT AND APPLICANT REQUEST:-

The property owner seeks to convert an existing residential use into a commercial
use by making substantial renovations to the existing structure, constructing a
storage building, and paving a parking area. The Applicant requests alternative
compliance to:

1. construct a 1,200 sq. ft. storage building whereas Section 3.265.B.2.e. and
Section 3.201.C.1., LDR, limit “utility storage structures” to 250 sq. ft.;

2. provide parking in front of the structure whereas Section 3.265.G.6. requires
on-site parking to be located to the rear or side of the principal structure;

3. provide no loading zone whereas Section 3.265.G.8. requires all commercial
uses that will receive or ship goods via trucks larger than 20 feet in length to
provide a loading zone;

4. provide no bicycle rack, whereas Section 3.265.G.6.e. requires installation of
a bicycle rack that can park 6 bicylces; and

5. plant four trees whereas Section 3.265.1.3. requires five trees (one tree per
1,500 sq. ft. of site area).

III. BACKGROUND: Section 3.265.M, provides:

An applicant for development approval may submit a site, landscape, or
architectural plan which varies from the requirements of this ordinance in
order to accommodate unique site features or utilize innovative design. An
alternative compliance site, landscape or architectural plan shall be approved
only by a recommendation of the Growth Management Department that the
alternative fulfills the purpose and intent of the LDR, as well as or more
efficiently than adherence to the strict requirements of this ordinance. In
evaluating proposed alternative compliance for site, landscape or architectural
plans, consideration shall be given to proposals which:



Improve pedestrian connectivity.
Minimize conflict between pedestrian and vehicle.
Are consistent with the adopted design regulations.

L=

Preserve native vegetation and use xeriscape and other low water use
landscape design principles.

5. Utilize existing site characteristics of topography, existing vegetative
communities, and any unique environmental feature in the design of
structures and other improvements.

6. Comply to the maximum extent practicable relative to the configuration of
the development that existed prior to the effective date of the Commercial
Design Regulations, July 9, 2002.

7. Improve or provide integration of proposed development into the
surrounding off-site development.

8. Provide additional desirable features that mitigate the removal of the items
required.

Figure 1. Location Map

IV. ANALYSIS

The lot which is the subject of this application measures 7,405 square feet. The
existing 1,368 sq. ft. dwelling was constructed in 1966. The property has the
Commercial Limited future land use and is in the Town Center Zoning Overlay and



the Old Palm City Mixed-Use Future Land Use Overlay. The Applicant acquired the
lot in 2013, along with the five adjacent lots. See Figures 1 and 2.

The Commercial Limited Future Land Use permits up to 50% building coverage and
requires no less than 30% open space. According to the site plan, the proposed
building coverage will be 34% and 46% of the site will remain open space.

The requests for approval of alternative compliance are considered one-by-one:
1. Construct a 1,200 sq. ft. storage building (40 feet by 30 feet)

Staff believes the 250 sq. ft. maximum size established by Section 3.201.C.1., LDR,
was intended to apply to residential lots not commercial development.
Commercial development is most typically governed by building coverage and
open space.

The goal of compact, walkable small town urban development is sometimes
advanced by limiting maximum building size. For example, the Old Palm City
Town Center Zoning Overlay establishes a maximum building size of 22,000 sq.
ft. The difference in magnitude between a maximum building size of 250 sq. feet
and 22,000 sq. ft. 1s obvious. Compact, walkable small town urban development
1s also sometimes advanced by focusing on the form and location of structures
rather than the use. The storage building will be located behind the principal
building. For these reasons, limiting a storage building to 250 sq. ft. seems
unreasonable when applied to this property, with a commercial future land use
designation and commercial future land use on each side.

2. and 3. Provide parking in the front of the structure and provide no loading zone.

In staff’s opinion, of the items requiring alternative compliance, the proposed
design and location of the parking and the inability to provide a loading zone pose
the most risk of adverse impact to nearby land uses. The concern is both aesthetic
and convenience and safety. Nonetheless, back-out parking is permitted on streets
with a posted speed limit of 30 mph or less. Section 4.626.B., LDR.

The Applicant’s Site Plan presents data from the Institute of Transportation
Engineers Trip Generation, 10tt Edition that a total of 15 trips per day can be
expected from a general office use with two trips in the a.m. peak hour and 2 trips
in the p.m. peak hour.

If this were new construction, the parking would not be designed in the manner
proposed. However, this an in-fill redevelopment project. The existing structure
prevents vehicle access to the rear. Additionally, the low volume of projected trips
and the location of the sidewalk on the opposite side of the road mitigates the
potential adverse impact of the 90 degree parking.



In the future, when the property owners redevelop their adjacent lots, and after
the properties are connected to the public wastewater system, it may be possible to
redesign and relocate the parking to better advance the streetscape desired in the
Town Center and to better accommodate the need for a loading/unloading zone.

4. Provide no bicycle rack.

Staff agrees with the applicant that requiring parking for six bicycles for an office
employing two people may be excessive. It may be desirable to provide bicycle
parking of 2 bicycle (one inverted U). Alternatively, as with the location and
design of the parking, in the future with the redevelopment of the other lots, it
may be possible to provide shared bicycle parking.

5. Plant four trees whereas Section 3.265.1.3. requires five trees (one tree per 1,500
sq. ft. of site area).

The proposed landscaping plan provides magnolias, dahoon holly, and green
buttonwood on each side of the parking area. There appear to be other possible
locations on the property for the additional required tree, such as in the vicinity of
the southeast and southwest corners of the new storage building, which would also
soften the appearance of the building.

V. RECOMMENDED ACTION:

The appearance and utility of the subject property will be greatly improved by the
intended renovation and construction. The request for alternative compliance
helps integrate the proposed development into the surrounding off-site
development. For the reasons set forth above, Staff recommends approval of the
request for alternative compliance with regard to:

1. Section 3.265.B.2.e. and Section 3.201.C.1., LDR to permit construction OF A
1,200 sq. ft. storage building;

2. Section 3.265.G.6. to provide parking in the front of the structure.
3. Section 3.265.G.8 to not provide a loading zone; and,
4. Section 3.265.G.6.e to not provide a bicycle rack that parks 6 bicycles.

The NAC may wish to consider if there is any mitigation they wish to request or
discuss with the Applicant.

Staff recommends denial of the request for alternative compliance to plant 4 trees
rather than 5.

VI. PREPARED BY: Irene Szedlmayer, AICP, Senior Planner,
Martin County Growth Management Department



Figure 2. Adjacent lots owned by the Applicant




Figure 3. Google Street View (image capture: May 2019)
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PROJECT NARRATIVE & COVER LETTER
ALTERNATIVE COMPLIANCE APPLICATION
Rogers Palm City Property
Palm City Lot 18 Block 51
December 2, 2019

REQUEST

On behalf of the Petitioner, Engineering Design & Construction, Inc. is requesting
approval of Alternative Compliance for a project known as Rodgers Palm City
Property. The applicant intends to change the use to Professional Office with the
addition of a storage shed and parking to a developed parcel. This use is
consistent with the future land use and zoning designation. The property is located
at 1299 SW 34t Street in Palm City, Florida.

SITE CHARACTERISTICS & PROJECT HISTORY

The property is located just north of 34t Street and west of SW Mapp Road in Palm City,
Florida. It can be identified by the parcel ID number 17-38-41-001-051-00180-2. The
project currently has a Future Land Use designation of Commercial Limited and an
underlying Zoning designation of Limited Business (HB-1).

The parcel is currently developed and includes a 1,316 square foot dwelling unit. The
applicant is proposing a change in use to Professional Office along with the addition of
parking spaces on the south side of the parcel and the addition of a storage building on
the north side of the parcel.

To the north of the subject property is a developed commercial parcel. This property has
a future land use designation of General Commercial and is in the General Commercial
Zoning district.

To the west of the subject property lies a developed residential property also owed by the
petitioner. This parcel has a Future Land Use Designation of Commercial Limited and a
Zoning designation of Limited Business (HB-1).

East of the subject property developed residential property also owed by the petitioner.
This parcel has a Future Land Use Designation of Commercial Limited and a Zoning
designation of Limited Business (HB-1).

To the south of the subject property is the Right-of-Way of SW 34t Street followed by a
developed commercial parcel. This parcel has a Future Land Use Designation of
Commercial General and a Zoning designation of Limited Business (HB-1).

10250 SW Village Parkway, Suite 201
Port St. Lucie, FL 34987
772-462-2455



CRA alternative Compliance Request

The Alternative Compliance Application Community Redevelopment Area (CRA) requires
a Justification statement. The below is the Justification Statement for this request. The
request is associated with a building permit submitted to Martin County. There were two
(2) permits submitted. One was for the addition of a storage building (new commercial
building) and the second was for renovations to the existing building (commercial
addition). The section of the Code that is being referenced is written first. This is followed
by a justification for the request in bold italics.

New Commercial Building — Record Id: BLD2019081245

3.201.C.1.a - One utility storage structure, incidental to a permitted use, provided no such

structure shall exceed 250 square feet in floor area.
The applicant is attempting to convert the existing small single-family home
to a professional office. The applicant operates a small remodeling
business. There is a need for indoor storage associated with this use. The
applicant is proposing a 1,200 square foot building that will be used for
storage. The storage unit will be necessary as the main building will not be
able to provide sufficient storage area. If it is the intent of the CRA to
encourage the conversion of these small homes on small lots, then some
alternative compliance should be allowed. The proposed storage building
meets all of the required setbacks and building coverage requirements. The
proposed structure meets all the required setbacks; therefore, it will not
create a nuisance or an adverse effect to any neighboring property.

3.265.1.3 - All developments, except those in the industrial district, shall provide at least

one tree per 1,500 square feet of total site area.
The subject property is a total of 7,500 square feet. The Code requires a total
of five (5) trees on the subject property. The landscape plan submitted with
this request shows a total of four (4) trees. Due to the size of the property
and the proximity of the existing building and proposed building, additional
trees will not fit on the subject property. The northern portion of the property
will be used for the required retention area. The location of the proposed
trees will beautify the property from the public right-of-way (ROW). The
addition of trees as shown on the landscape plan will be better than what on
the property today, therefore it will not create a nuisance or an adverse effect
to any neighboring property.

Commercial Addition<$50,000 — Record Id: BLD2019081251
3.16.B.1.h - The following types of equipment may extend into the required setback are
by up to 50 percent, but in no case less than three feet from a property line:
(1) HVAC equipment, whether ground-mounted, wall-mounted, window-mounted or
cantilevered from a building
(2) Emergency electric power generators, if enclosed by an insulated cabinet
The applicant is proposing two (2) types of equipment on the west side of
the existing building. These two (2) types of equipment are a ground
mounted air conditioning unit and the pump for the irrigation well. The Code
allows this type of equipment to be located on the side of a property. The
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side setback for the subject property is 0-feet for buildings. This section of
the Code appears to require that all equipment be a minimum of three (3) feet
from the property line, regardless of what the zoning district allows. The
applicant is requested alternative compliance to allow the equipment to be
located 2.15 feet from the side property line. This is request for .85 feet from
the Code. Since the required setback for buildings can be O0-feet, the
proposed setback for equipment will not create a nuisance or an adverse
effect to any neighboring property.

3.265.G.6.c - On-site parking shall be restricted to the side or rear yards of properties
within the zoning overlays or the Mixed-Use Future Land Use Overlay. In the case of side
yard parking, the parking area shall be a minimum of five feet behind the front setback
line and a street wall or opaque screen, shall be provided at the right-of-way line or
building setback line, whichever is further removed from the roadway. Such street wall or
opaque screen shall not exceed four feet in height.
As previously stated, the is a redevelopment of an existing structure in an
area slated from redevelopment. Due to the size of the property and the
location of the existing structure, parking to the side or rear is impossible.
If the County would like to see more of these types of conversions, leniency
to this requirement must be given. The County Engineering department
previously reviewed this plan on March 7, 2019 at a Pre-Application meeting.
At that time there were no issues with the design. Not having a parking to
the read or side will not create a nuisance or an adverse effect to any
neighboring property.

Section 3.265.G.6.e — One bike rack is required. Required bike racks shall be inverted

“U” type and shall be designed to store a minimum of six bicycles each.
The applicant will only have two (2) employees. It seems unreasonable to
require a bike rack that can hold six (6) bikes for such a small building. In
addition, due to the size of the property and the location of the existing
building, locating the bike rack in front is impossible. If required, the
applicant request that the bike rack be smaller than six (6) and be located in
the back of the main building. Not having a six (6) bike rack will not create
a nuisance or an adverse effect to any neighboring property.

Section 3.265.G.8 - Within a zoning overlay, a minimum of one loading space must be
provided for all buildings that receive or ship goods via semitrailer or trucks larger than
20 feet in length. The space must not obstruct or hinder the movement of vehicles or
pedestrians. Outside of a zoning overlay, the number of loading spaces shall be
determined pursuant to section 4.626.B.4., LDR.
As previously stated, the is a redevelopment of an existing structure in an
area slated from redevelopment. Due to the size of the property and the
location of the existing structure, a loading space cannot be provided. If the
County would like to see more of these types of conversions, leniency to this
requirement must be given. Not having a loading space will not create a
nuisance or an adverse effect to any neighboring property. If delivery’s are
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made, there is room of vehicles to get out of the travel lanes and onto the
property. This technique is not out of the ordinary for infill urban properties.

Based on the above justification and attached information, the Petitioner
respectfully requests approval of the Alternative Compliance request.

\\server EDC-Shared\EDC-2019\19-224 - Lloyd Rogers Lot D 019-12-02_Rogers_Altemative_Compliance_Justification_Stmt_19-224.docx
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THIS DOCUMENT, TOGETHER WITH THE CONCEPTS AND DESIGNS PRESENTED HEREIN, AS AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE, IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE SPECIFIC PURPOSE AND CLIENT FOR WHICH IT WAS PREPARED. REUSE OF AND IMPROPER RELIANCE ON THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION AND ADOPTION BY EDC, INC. SHALL BE WITHOUT LIABILITY TO EDC, INC.
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Utilization of mulch other than cypress

Ukilization of compacted mulch beds at least three inches deep n all planted areas except groundcover 1O

TOTAL PONTS 50

MAINTENANCE OF REQUIRED LANDSCAPING
/ERISCAPE REQUIREMENTS P15 g
REQUIRED LANDSCAPING SHALL BE MAINTAINED SO AS 1O AT ALL TIMES PRESENT AHEALTHY,
NEAT AND ORDERLY APPEARANCE, FREE OF REFUSE AND DEBRIS, IF VEGETATION WHICH |5
Plan submitted with low, medium, and high water usage indicated on the landscape plan Z REQUIRED 10 PE PLANTED DIES IT SHALL BE REPLACED BY THE EQUIVALENT VEGETATION, KEY
1% £ th J £ ol " o from the list 0 ALL TREES FOR WHICH CREDIT WAS AWARDED AND WHICH SUBSEQUENTLY DIE SHALL BE
° Ormore ot te qrass areas are made Up ot droudnt tacrant species from te is REPLACED BY THE REQUISIT NUMBER OF LIVING TREES ACCORDING 10 THE STANDARDS ESTABLISHED ce
51 % or more of the required shrubs are made up of drought tolerant species from the list O IN THE MARTIN COLNTY LANDSCAPE CODE, -
91% or more of the required trees are made up of draught tolerant species from the list 1O )

ALL LANDSCAPING SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE FROM DISEASE, PESTS, WEEDS AND LITTER,

MAINTENANCE SHALL INCLUDE WEEDING, WATERING, FERTILIZING, PRUNING, MOWING, EDGING, IC
5 MULCHING OR OTHER MAINTENANCE, AS NEEDED AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTAPLE -
- HORTICULTURAL PRACTICES, PERPETUAL MAINTENANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED 10O PROHBIT THE MAG

REESTABLISHMENT OF HARMFLL EXOTIC SPECIES WITHIN LANDSCAPING AND PRESERVATION AREAS. -

RRIGATION NOTES

FULLY ALTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM 10 PROVIDE 10O% COVERAGE IN 12 MPH WIND

INSTALL BUPBLERS ON ALL TREES = LOW WATER USAGE

INSTALL DRIPLINE ON ALL HEDGE MATERIAL = LOW WATER USAGE

INSTALL LOW TRAJECTORY SPRAY HEADS ON SO0 AREAS = MOVERATE WATER USAGE
500 AREAS 10 BE ZONED SEPARATELY FROM TREE & SHRUP AREAS

INSTALL RAIN SENSOR OVER-RIDE DEVICE AT IRRIGATION TIME CLOCK

WATER SOURCE 10 BE ON-SITE WELL

REINFORCED PLACK GARDEN HOSE

2 STRANDS TWISTED #1Z GUAGE ANNEALED,

SAUCER FOR INITIAL PLANTING

2" DEPTH OF SHREPPED MULCH 6" FROM TRUNK

REMOVE ALL PLASTIC, WIRE, STEEL, ETC. ENTIRELY,

EXCEPT BURLAP, REMOVE BURLAP FROM

10P 1/ 2 OF ROOT BALL

COMPACTED PLANTING SOIL MIXTURE

TO PREVENT SETTLEMENT

N

g

TREE PLANTING DETAL

NS

GALVINIZED WIRE WITH GALY. STEEL TURNPUCKLLE

2" x 2" x 8" PTPINE TREE STAKE

2 REQURED, EQUALLY SPACED
TOP OF ROOTPALL 1O BE I" HICHER

THAN FINISH GRAVE

ACRIFORM FERTILIZER TABLETS 4" FROM

ROOTBALL, 6-8" BELOW FINISH GRAVE

PLANTING SO MIXTURE

BEST FACE OF SHRUB/ GROUNDCOVER 10 FACE

FRONT OF PLANTING PED

REFER 10 DRAWING FOR PLANT SPACING

MAINTAIN 12" DEAD ZONE AT BED EDGE

ADD PLANTING TABLETS AS FOLLOWS:

[ GAL. SHRUP - | TABLET

2 0L, HRUB - 2 TABLETS
7 0L SHRUB - 2 TABLETS
IO OAL. SHRUP - 4 TAPLETS

SAUCER FOR INITIAL PLANTING

2" DEPTH OF SHREDPED MULCH

ROOTBALL SIZES VARY

......

=
COMPACTED PLANTING SOIL MIXTURE

10 PREVENT SETTLEMENT N
N

2 PARTS TOPSOIL
2 PARTS PEATMOSS
[ MLORGANITE PER INCH CALIBER

EXISTING S0IL

TOP OF ROOTPALL 10 BE |"" HICHER THAN FINISH GRAVE

ACRIFORM FERTILIZER TABLETS 4" FROM ROOTBALL,

6-8" BELOW FINISH GRAVE

FINISH GRAVE

PLANTING SOIL MIXTURE:
2 PARTS TOPSOIL

| PART PEATMOSS

| PART COW MANLRE

HRUB/ GROUNDCOVER PLANTING DETALL 5

REGULAR LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT, WHERE
NECESSARY, OF ANY SCREENING OR BUFFERING REQUIRED AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN, REGULAR
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE REPAR OR REPLACEMENT OF REQUIRED
WALLS, FENCES OR STRUCTURES 10 A STRUCTURALLY SOUND CONPIION AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN,

NATIVE

\

V=< v <<

PLANT & MATERIAL SCHEDLLE

MAGNOLIA GANDIFLORA 'LITTLE GEM'

ALL PLANTINGS SHALL CONFORM TO FPL LANDSCAPE CRITERIA
DAHOON HOLLY 15 ALLOWED UNPER FPL OVEREEAD LINES

LANDSCAPE NOTES

NOTE: THE PROPERTY OWNER 15 RESPONSIPLE FOR REPLACING ANY REQUIRED
LANDSCAPING IN EASEMENT AREAS THAT MAY BE DISTUREED BY FUTLRE MAINTENANCE.

ALL LANDSCAPE MATERIAL TO BE FLA. #| OR BETTER

BAHA SO0 AS REQUIRED COR MATCH SLRROUNDING GRASSES)
MALALEUCA OR EUCALYPTUS MULCH CNO CYPRESS) AS REQUIRED 1O 2" THICKNESS MINIMUM IN ALL PLANT BEDS

ALL PROHIBIED SPECIES SHALL BE REMOVED FROM SITE PRICR 10

SITE DATA

FUTLRE LAND USE: COMMERCIAL LIMITED

ZONING: H>-|

OROSS SITE AREA 7,900 5F. COITZ AC) = 100.00%

IMPERVIOUS AREA 4,079 5F, CO.0Q94 AC) = 94297%
EX. PULDING 1268 5F. CO0ZI AC) = 18.247%

PROP. STORAGE PULPING
PROP. CONCRETE PAVEMENT

PERVIOUS AREA:
OFEN SPACE AREA 2.4
DRY DETENTION AREA
\UNPL%\NU PRESERVE

ETLANDS
WETLAND PUFFERS

,.200 5F, CO0Z8 AC) =
1L2I1 5F. CO.02% AC) =

ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

ALL SHRUBS 1O BE PLANTED 2-1/ 210 2" MAX. ON CENTER AND NO
CLOZER THAN 2' 1O EDGE OF PAVEMENT OR END OF OVERHANG AREA

ALL PLANTINGS SHALL CONFORM 10 FPL LANDSCAPE CRITERIA

APPLICANT SHALL WARRANT & GUARANTEE PLANT MATERIALS FOR A PERIOD OF
24 MONTHS FROM DATE OF COMPLETION

MORE THAN 79 % OF PROPOSED LANDSCAPE MATERIALS ARE NATIVE VEGETATION

NOTE:

SO0 ALL DISTURBED AREAS 1O INCLUDE ORASS
WITHIN THE RIGHT-OF -WAY, MEDIAN, TRANSITIONS
10 PROPERTY LINES AND ANY AREAS DISTURBED
BY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY ASSOCIATED WITH
THS PROJECT. CONTRACTOR 10 MATCH
SURROUNDING GRASS WITH THAT OF EQUAL TYPE,

2" MIN.

PLAN VIEW
N.T.S.,

PRUNE & TIE FRONDS TOGETHER WITH
DECRADABLE TWINE CMIN, 6-8 FRONDS)
NOTE: SABAL PALMS MAY BE HURRICANE CUT

SABAL PALMS 10 BE POOTED WHEN I C.T, OR LESS
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

MINIMUM ROOT BALL
TYPICAL CALL PALMS)
N.T.S,

(20 LAYERS OF BLRLAP
WRAPPED AT POINT OF
SUPPORT,

WIRE (2) WOOD CLEATS
(20X A" X2 10 TRUNKW/

2 STEEL STRAPS CMIND

AS SUPPORT FOR WOOD

CLEATS TOE NAIL 10 BATTENS,
SAUCER FOR (2) 2" X 4" Woop
INITAL PLANTING PRACES 120° APART,

21" DEPTH OF SHREDVED —
MULCH &' FROM TRUNK

|/ 2 HEIoHT OF
TRUNK,

FINISH GRAVE

— g

2" X 4" X 24"
STAKE PAD BLRIED
5" BELOW ORAVE

il WP +Eﬁgl\\\______FX5TNQEOL
il o

12'" MIN,

12" MIN.

PALM PLANTING DETAL

CWITH STAKING AND GUYINGD N.T.S.

SOUTHERN MAGNCOL A

LOT 27
BLOCK 51
(OCCUPIED)

oouarron. QUAN,  BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME
VERY 47 CONOCARPLIS ERECTUS OREEN BUTTONWOOD
MO . 7 ILEX CASSINE DAHOON HOLLY
VERY 7

SIZE CHT, x 5PR.) CONTAINER

24" x 18"
O - 12" v 4", 2" UPH

O - 12" x 4", 2" UPH

#2

p&pb

p&pb

Date Revision

811.
S

www.callsunshine.com

KNOW WHAT'S BELOW
ALWAYS CALL 811
BEFORE YOU DIG

It's fast. It's free. It's the law.
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40'x 30" = 1,200 S.F.
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LOT 20
BLOCK 51
(OCCUPIED)

_g SW

34TH STREET

(50" R/W, 18 PAVED)

ELECTRONIC SEAL AFFIXED
292019

fax 7722208919

FLA. Req. #94

William A, Flint,

Landscape Architect

Stuart, FL
7722700424
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